1.000 (1.000, 3.000) 2.000 (1.000, 3.000) 2.000 (1.000, 3.000) 1.000 (1.000, 2.000)

NOTES: Any pre-existing mental health illness diagnoses include major depressive disorder, posttraumatic stress disorder, generalized anxiety disorder. Severe mental

illness diagnoses include bipolar disorder, major depressive disorder with psychosis, and/or schizophrenia. Veterans who died within 1 year of diagnosis have already

been excluded from the sample. Priority enrollment refers to the level of healthcare coverage a Veteran has from VHA. A more comprehensive definition is in Section

2.2.c. and Group 1 affords the most health care coverage (i.e., the lowest copay) and Group 8 the least health care coverage.

https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0282071.t001

PLOS ONE High cost care among Veterans with AD/ADRD and mental illness

PLOS ONE | https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0282071 May 12, 2023 8 / 16

https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0282071.t001
https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0282071

Table 2. Descriptive statistics by pre-existing mental illness.

Major Depressive Disorder

N = 8,544

Posttraumatic Stress Disorder

N = 7,024

Generalized Anxiety Disorder

N = 3,976

Demographic Characteristics

Age at time of AD/ADRD diagnosis, mean (SD) 78.381 (7.506) 77.144 (8.222) 79.736 (7.527)

Gender, %

Female 279 (3.3%) 98 (1.4%) 142 (3.6%)

Male 7667 (89.7%) 6900 (98.2%) 3471 (87.3%)

Missing 598 (7.0%) 26 (0.4%) 363 (9.1%)

Marital Status, %

Divorced, Widowed, or Separated 1959 (22.9%) 1479 (21.1%) 889 (22.4%)

Married 4886 (57.2%) 5009 (71.3%) 2182 (54.9%)

Never Married 545 (6.4%) 446 (6.3%) 239 (6.0%)

Missing 1154 (13.5%) 90 (1.3%) 666 (16.8%)

Race, %

White 7566 (88.6%) 5569 (79.3%) 3654 (91.9%)

Black or African American 727 (8.5%) 1102 (15.7%) 225 (5.7%)

Other 190 (2.2%) 293 (4.2%) 76 (1.9%)

Missing 61 (0.7%) 60 (0.9%) 21 (0.5%)

Ethnicity, %

Hispanic or Latino 292 (3.4%) 383 (5.5%) 94 (2.4%)

Not Hispanic or Latino 6704 (78.5%) 6284 (89.5%) 3071 (77.2%)

Unknown by patient 127 (1.5%) 112 (1.6%) 58 (1.5%)

Declined to answer 146 (1.7%) 105 (1.5%) 54 (1.4%)

Missing 1275 (14.9%) 140 (2.0%) 699 (17.6%)

Priority Enrollment Group, %

Group 1 1428 (16.7%) 3236 (46.1%) 622 (15.6%)

Group 2 485 (5.7%) 790 (11.2%) 221 (5.6%)

Group 3 771 (9.0%) 811 (11.5%) 381 (9.6%)

Group 4 281 (3.3%) 78 (1.1%) 122 (3.1%)

Group 5 2487 (29.1%) 1174 (16.7%) 1094 (27.5%)

Group 6 155 (1.8%) 236 (3.4%) 50 (1.3%)

Group 7 1022 (12.0%) 358 (5.1%) 461 (11.6%)

Group 8 1184 (13.9%) 306 (4.4%) 586 (14.7%)

Missing 731 (8.6%) 35 (0.5%) 439 (11.0%)

Physical Health

Number of comorbidities, mean (SD) 2.31 (1.8) 3.03 (1.5) 2.03 (1.7)

Myocardial Infarction, n (%) 2214 (25.9%) 442 (6.3%) 160 (4.0%)

Benign or Malignant Neoplasm, n (%) 2727 (31.9%) 2439 (34.7%) 905 (22.8%)

Diabetes, n (%) 585 (6.8%) 2937 (41.8%) 1013 (25.5%)

Headache, n (%) 2531 (29.6%) 625 (8.9%) 231 (5.8%)

Hearing loss, n (%) 4738 (55.5%) 2993 (42.6%) 1046 (26.3%)

Hyperlipidemia, n (%) 5271 (61.7%) 4992 (71.1%) 2011 (50.6%)

Hypertension, n (%) 1203 (14.1%) 5608 (79.8%) 2247 (56.5%)

Obesity, n (%) 2214 (25.9%) 1263 (18.0%) 444 (11.2%)

Health Care Use

Any Primary Care Use in 2 years prior to AD/ADRD diagnosis, % 6321 (74.0%) 6641 (94.5%) 2775 (69.8%)

Number of primary care visits in 2 years prior to AD/ADRD

diagnosis, median (IQR)

4.000 (0.000, 9.000) 6.000 (4.000, 11.000) 3.000 (0.000, 8.000)

(Continued)

PLOS ONE High cost care among Veterans with AD/ADRD and mental illness

PLOS ONE | https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0282071 May 12, 2023 9 / 16

https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0282071

with a statistical significant higher risk for any ED visit and inpatient use only. Two studies

conducted 20+ years ago found that older Veterans with AD/ADRD and a co-existing psychi-

atric condition had more inpatient visits than older Veterans with depression only [19] or AD/

ADRD only [20]. Veterans with AD/ADRD and depression may have received suboptimal

care as these Veterans also received fewer medical and psychiatric outpatient visits than

patients with depression only [19]. Our study reexamines this question using recent VHA data

among general mental illness and extends past research to examine the effects in specific men-